

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

**Nos. 07-4465 & 07-4555**

---

JUSTIN LAYSHOCK, a minor by and through his parents,  
DONALD LAYSHOCK AND CHERYL LAYSHOCK,  
individually and on behalf of their son,  
Plaintiffs-Appellee/Cross-Appellants,

v.

HERMITAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT, KAREN IONTA, District Superintendent,  
ERIC W. TROSCH, Principal Hickory High School, CHRIS GILL, Co-Principal  
Hickory High School, all in their official and individual capacities,  
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

---

On Appeal From The Judgment Of The United States District Court  
for The Western District of Pennsylvania Dated November 14, 2007  
At Civil Action No. 06-00116

---

**SECOND-STEP BRIEF OF APPELLEE AND CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

Kim M. Watterson  
Richard T. Ting  
William J. Sheridan  
REED SMITH LLP  
435 Sixth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
Phone: (412) 288.3131

Witold J. Walczak  
Sara J. Rose  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
FOUNDATION OF PENNSYLVANIA  
313 Atwood Street  
Pittsburgh, PA 15213  
Telephone: (412) 681.7864  
Counsel for Appellee and Cross-Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ON APPEAL AND STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	1
SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    JUSTIN LAYSHOCK CREATES A PARODY PROFILE OF PRINCIPAL TROSCH ON MYSPACE USING A COMPUTER AT HIS GRANDMOTHER’S HOME .....	3
B.    PRINCIPAL TROSCH DISCOVERS SEVERAL PARODY PROFILES AND TAKES STEPS TO BLOCK STUDENTS FROM VIEWING THEM AND TO IDENTIFY THE AUTHORS .....	5
C.    JUSTIN ADMITS TO CREATING ONE PROFILE, APOLOGIZES, AND IS PUNISHED.....	10
D.    THE LAWSUIT.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT OF APPELLEE JUSTIN LAYSHOCK .....	18
I.    STUDENT SPEECH THAT OCCURS OUTSIDE OF SCHOOL IS ENTITLED TO FULL FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION .....	18
A.    RESTRICTIONS ON MINORS’ SPEECH OUTSIDE OF SCHOOL ARE SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY .....	18
B.    SCHOOL OFFICIALS’ AUTHORITY TO RESTRICT STUDENTS’ FREE-SPEECH RIGHTS IS LIMITED TO EXPRESSION UTTERED IN SCHOOL.....	21
1.    The Supreme Court Has Justified Restrictions On Students’ Free-Speech Rights While In School Based On The Special Characteristics Of The School Environment .....	22
2.    The Supreme Court’s Recent Decision In <i>Morse</i> Forecloses Application Of The <i>Fraser</i> Standard To Students’ Out-Of- School Speech.....	26

3.	Pennsylvania Law Does Not Give School Officials Authority To Punish Students For Out-Of-School Speech .....	28
II.	JUSTIN’S SPEECH IS ENTITLED TO FULL FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION BECAUSE IT WAS CREATED OFF-CAMPUS .....	30
A.	THE SCHOOL DISTRICT DOES NOT HAVE AUTHORITY TO CENSOR STUDENTS’ OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH EVEN IF IT IS POSTED ON THE INTERNET AND IS THEREBY ACCESSIBLE FROM SCHOOL COMPUTERS .....	31
B.	THE SCHOOL DISTRICT DOES NOT HAVE AUTHORITY TO PUNISH JUSTIN’S OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH BECAUSE IT IS “SCHOOL-RELATED” OR “SCHOOL-DIRECTED” .....	34
C.	JUSTIN’S PROFILE IS NOT ON-CAMPUS SPEECH AND, IN FACT, THE SCHOOL DISTRICT DID NOT PUNISH HIM FOR ANYTHING HE DID ON CAMPUS .....	41
III.	JUSTIN’S SPEECH IS PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT EVEN IF IT IS CONSIDERED IN-SCHOOL SPEECH.....	43
A.	JUSTIN’S SPEECH IS PROTECTED UNDER <i>TINKER</i> BECAUSE IT CAUSED NO DISRUPTION .....	43
B.	JUSTIN’S WEBSITE CONSTITUTES FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTED SPEECH.....	47
1.	The First Amendment Protects Profane, Vulgar, And Offensive Speech .....	47
2.	The First Amendment Protects Parodies .....	47
	ARGUMENT OF CROSS-APPELLANTS CHERYL AND DONALD LAYSHOCK .....	50
IV.	THE SCHOOL DISTRICT VIOLATED THE LAYSHOCK PARENTS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WHEN IT PUNISHED JUSTIN FOR HIS CONDUCT IN THE FAMILY’S HOME .....	50
A.	PARENTS HAVE A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO DIRECT THE UPBRINGING OF THEIR CHILDREN WITHOUT GOVERNMENT INTERFERENCE.....	51

B. THE SCHOOL DISTRICT’S PUNISHMENT OF JUSTIN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INTERFERED WITH THE LAYSHOCK PARENTS’ RIGHT TO REGULATE THEIR CHILD’S OUT-OF-SCHOOL CONDUCT .....	53
CONCLUSION .....	58
District Court July 10, 2007 Opinion .....	Tab A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Amusement Mach. Ass'n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Anspach ex rel. Anspach v. City of Philadelphia, Dept. of Pub. Health</i> , 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007).....	19, 51, 53, 57
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	27
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	20
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beverly Enters. v. Trump</i> , 182 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 1999).....	47, 48
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	2
<i>Bowler v. Town of Hudson</i> , 514 F. Supp.2d 168 (D. Mass. 2007).....	38
<i>Busch v. Viacom Int'l, Inc.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 764 (N.D. Tex. 2007) .....	49
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	32
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	33
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Board of Education</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005).....	56, 57
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	27, 30
<i>Coy v. Bd. of Educ. of the N. Canton City Sch.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 791 (N.D. Ohio 2002) .....	38, 42

<i>DiMeo v. Max</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 523 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	49
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 843 (W.D. Tex. 2007) .....	4
<i>D.O.F. v. Lewisburg Area Sch. Dist. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 868 A.2d 28 (Pa. Commw. 2004).....	28, 29
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , F. Supp.2d 199 (D. Conn. 2007) .....	38
<i>Don’s Porta Signs, Inc. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 485 U.S. 981(1988).....	2
<i>Eclipse Enterprises, Inc. v. Gulotta</i> , 134 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1997).....	19-20
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	19
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	28
<i>Flaherty v. Keystone Oaks Sch. Dist.</i> , Civil Action 01-586 W.D. Pa. (April 22, 2002).....	13, 55
<i>Ginsburg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	56
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Pub. Ass’n. v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	48, 50
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000).....	51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 57
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	22, 26, 43
<i>Hodgkins ex rel. Hodgkins v. Peterson</i> , 355 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Hoke v. Elizabethtown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 833 A.2d 304 (Pa. Commw. 2003).....	29
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	48, 49

<i>Interactive Digital Software Ass'n v. St. Louis County, Mo.</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003).....	19, 20
<i>Johnson v. Campbell</i> , 332 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>J.S. v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> 807 A.2d 847 (Pa. 2002) .....	36, 37
<i>Killion v. Franklin Reg'l Sch. Dist.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 446 (W.D. Pa. 2001) .....	13
<i>Klein v. Smith</i> , 635 F. Supp. 1440 (D. Me. 1986).....	38
<i>Knievel v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>Latour v. Riverside Beaver Sch. Dist.</i> , 2005 WL 2106562 (W.D. Pa., August 24, 2005).....	13
<i>Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 502 (W.D. Pa. 2006) .....	12
<i>Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Pa. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MacElree v. Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 674 A.2d 1050 (Pa. 1996) .....	47
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	32
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	52
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	48
<i>M.L.B v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	54
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2008 WL 1813137 (7th Cir. April 23, 2008) .....	40

<i>Olson v. Gen. Elec. Astrospacce,</i> 101 F.3d 947 (3d Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Phillips v. Borough of Keyport,</i> 107 F.3d 164 (3d Cir.).....	2
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus &amp; Mary,</i> 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	51
<i>Pinard v. Clatskanie Sch. Dist.,</i> 467 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Mo. v. Danforth,</i> 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	19
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.,</i> 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Pring v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd.,</i> 695 F.2d 438 (10th Cir. 1983).....	49, 50
<i>Remick v. Manfredy,</i> 238 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2001).....	48
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union,</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	20, 28, 31, 32, 52
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.,</i> 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC,</i> 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	20
<i>Savitsky v. Shenandoah Valley Pub. Corp.,</i> 566 A.2d 901 (Pa. Super. 1989).....	50
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School District,</i> 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shanley v. Northeast Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972).....	37
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	27



<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2002).....	32
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002).....	23, 24, 25, 46
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	27
<i>Thomas v. Board of Educ., Granville Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas Merton Center v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , 442 A.2d 213 (Pa. 1981).....	48
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	49
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	51
<i>United States v. Friday</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2008 WL 1971504 (10th Cir. May 8, 2008).....	2
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	2
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	57
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Webster</i> , 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 507 (1969).....	45
<i>Wisniewski v. Board of Educ. of the Weedsport Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007).....	45

## **Constitutional Provisions**

First Amendment to the United States Constitution .....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

**Statutes**

24 P.S. § 5-510 .....29, 30

24 P.S. § 13-1317.....29

**Other Authorities**

Amanda Lenhart & Mary Madden, *Teen Content Creators  
and Consumers*, Washington: D.C: Pew Internet and American Life Project  
(2005) (available at  
[http://www.pewinternet.org/pdfs/PIP\\_Teens\\_Content\\_Creation.pdf](http://www.pewinternet.org/pdfs/PIP_Teens_Content_Creation.pdf)).....4
